

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

MARCIANO PLATA AND RALPH COLEMAN, ET AL.,
Appellees.

On Application to Stay Judgment Pending Appeal

JOINT MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR STAY

DONALD SPECTER
Counsel of Record
STEVEN FAMA
ALISON HARDY
SARA NORMAN
REBEKAH EVENSON
PRISON LAW OFFICE
1917 Fifth Street
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510) 280-2621
dspecter@prisonlaw.com

Counsel for the *Plata* Appellees

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY D. TRIPP
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for the *Coleman* Appellees

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

MICHAEL W. BIEN
JANE E. KAHN
ERNEST GALVAN
LISA ELLS
AARON J. FISCHER
KRISTA STONE-MANISTA
MARGOT MENDELSON
LORI RIFKIN
ROSEN BIEN GALVAN &
GRUNFELD LLP
315 Montgomery Street,
Tenth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-6830

Additional Counsel for the *Coleman* Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
A. This Court’s Decision in <i>Brown v. Plata</i>	6
B. Subsequent Proceedings	7
STANDARD	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. This Court Is Unlikely To Note Probable Jurisdiction and There Is Not a Fair Prospect This Court Would Reverse.	14
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Appeal.	14
B. The Federal Questions Here Are Insubstantial and Properly Left to the Lower Court’s Discretion.....	17
1. The Standard of Review Is Highly Deferential.....	18
2. Appellants Have Waived Any Claim That They Have Remedied The Constitutional Violations.....	19
3. The Three-Judge Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Appellants’ Rule 60(b)(5) Motion In Light of Current Evidence.	20
II. Appellants Will Not Be Irreparably Harmed Without a Stay.....	26
III. Granting a Stay Would Substantially Harm Plaintiffs.	30
IV. The Equities Weigh Heavily Against a Stay.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35
EXHIBITS	
EXHIBIT A:	Three-Judge Court Order Denying Defendants’ Motion to Stay, <i>Coleman, et al. v. Brown, et al.</i> , No. 90-cv-0520 (E.D Cal. July 3, 2013) & No. C01-1351 (N.D. Cal. July 3, 2013)
EXHIBIT B-1:	Photograph of California Institution for Men Dorm Unit Housing Mental Health Patients and General Population, Feb. 12, 2013 (<i>Coleman</i> Doc. 4378, Photo Ex. W)
EXHIBIT B-2:	Photograph of Salinas Valley State Prison Standing Cages Used to Hold Suicidal Prisoners, Jan. 28, 2013 (<i>Coleman</i> Doc. 4381, App. K)

EXHIBIT B-3: Photograph of Mule Creek State Prison Treatment Cages for Individual Mental Health Clinical Contacts, Feb. 7, 2013 (*Coleman* Doc. 4375, Photo Ex. E)

EXHIBIT B-4: Photograph of California Institution for Men Double-Bunked Cell for Mental Health Patients, Feb. 12, 2013 (*Coleman* Doc. 4378, Photo Ex. U)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977)	27
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	20
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	16
<i>Gerstein v. Coe</i> , 417 U.S. 279 (1974)	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Emps. Credit Union</i> , 419 U.S. 90 (1974)	15
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972)	12, 13, 30
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	16
<i>Gunn v. Univ. Comm. to End the War in Viet Nam</i> , 399 U.S. 383 (1970)	15, 16
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	18, 21
<i>In re Borlik</i> , 194 Cal. App. 4th 30 (Ct. App. 2011)	28
<i>In re Slagle</i> , 504 U.S. 952 (1992)	15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	28
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988)	12

<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	28
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	29
<i>MTM, Inc. v. Baxley</i> , 420 U.S. 799 (1975)	15
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	14, 17
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	29
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	12
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	19
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013)	28
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945)	33
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	27
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983)	1, 12, 27
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	14
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	32
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983)	32
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967)	32

<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979)	13
---	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(B)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	4, 14

Other Authorities

Governor of the State of California, Edmund G. Brown, Jr., Proclamation (Jan. 8, 2013), http://bit.ly/VOb1jV	2
California Dep’t of Corrections & Rehabilitation, <i>The Future of California Corrections</i> (2012), http://bit.ly/ImbE08	24
Paige St. John, <i>Jerry Brown Extends Private Prison Deal—Without Funds Budgeted</i> , L.A. Times, July 10, 2013.....	29
Robert L. Stern & Eugene Gressman, <i>Supreme Court Practice & Procedure</i> (8th ed. 2002)	13, 15
16 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2013)	18
